 MP2153
 5.5V, 3A, Sync Step-Down Converter
 with 25μA IQ and Output Discharge
in Ultra-Small Package
MP2153 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
1/7/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
DESCRIPTION

)
Output Current (A)
Vout=3.3V
Vout=1.2V
Vout=1.8V
Vout=2.5V
MP2153 – 3A, SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN SWITCHER WITH 25µA IQ
MP2153 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 2
1/7/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking VOUT Range
MP2153GQFU
UTQFN-6 (1.2mmx1.6mm)
See Below Adjustable
MP2153GQFU-12  See Below Fixed 1.2V
MP2153GQFU-15  See Below Fixed 1.5V
MP2153GQFU-18  See Below Fixed 1.8V
MP2153GQFU-25  See Below Fixed 2.5V
MP2153GQFU-33 See Below Fixed 3.3V
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP2153GQFU–Z).
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU)
FU: Product code of MP2153GQFU
LL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU-12)
GP: Product code of MP2153GQFU-12
LL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU-15)
GQ: Product code of MP2153GQFU-15
LL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU-18)
GR: Product code of MP2153GQFU-18
LL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU-25)
GT: Product code of MP2153GQFU-25
LL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GQFU-33)
GU: Product code of MP2153GQFU-33
LL: Lot number
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
1
2
3 4
5
6GND
SW
VIN
OUT
FB
EN
1
2
3 4
5
6GND
SW
VIN
OUT
PG
EN
UTQFN-6 (1.2mmx1.6mm) UTQFN-6 (1.2mmx1.6mm)
Adjustable Version
MP2153GQFU
Fixed Vo Version
MP2153GQFU-12, MP2153GQFU-15, MP2153GQFU-18,
MP2153GQFU-25, MP2153GQFU-33
MP2153 – 3A, SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN SWITCHER WITH 25µA IQ
MP2153 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
1/7/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking VOUT Range
MP2153GTF
SOT563 (1.6mmx1.6mm)
See Below Adjustable
MP2153GTF-12 See Below Fixed 1.2V
MP2153GTF-15 See Below Fixed 1. 5V
MP2153GTF-18 See Below Fixed 1.8V
MP2153GTF-25 See Below Fixed 2.5V
MP2153GTF-33 See Below Fixed 3.3V
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP2153GTF–Z).
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF)
AYT: Product code of MP2153GTF
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF-12)
BBP: Product code of MP2153GTF-12
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF-15)
BBQ: Product code of MP2153GTF-15
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF-18)
BBR: Product code of MP2153GTF-18
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF-25)
BBT: Product code of MP2153GTF-25
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING (MP2153GTF-33)
BBU: Product code of MP2153GTF-33
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
GND
SW
VIN EN
FB
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6
GND
SW
VIN EN
PG
OUT1
2
3 4
5
6
SOT563 (1.6mmx1.6mm) SOT563 (1.6mmx1.6mm)
Adjustable Version
MP2153GTF
Fixed Vo Version
MP2153GTF-12,MP2153GTF-15, MP2153GTF-18,
MP2153GTF-25, MP2153GTF-33
MP2153 – 3A, SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN SWITCHER WITH 25µA IQ
MP2153 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
1/7/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin #
Name

error amplifier clamping response time.
AAM Operation at Light-Load Operation
The MP2153 enters advanced asynchronous
modulation (AAM) power-save mode when the
zero-current cross detection (ZCD) is triggered
during light-load condition (see Figure 5).
The AAM current (IAAM) is set internally. The SW
on pulse time is decided by either the on-time
generator or AAM comparator. The on time is
determined by the longer value between the
two. If the AAM comparator pulse is longer than
the on-time generator, the on time is
determined by the AAM comparator (see Figure
6).
MP2153 – 3A, SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN SWITCHER WITH 25µA IQ
MP2153 Rev. 1.0 www.MonolithicPower.com 15
1/7/2019 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2019 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
HS_ driver
VREF